OP \$240.00 200074

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM495928

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
KeyBank National Association (as successor by merger to First Niagara Commercial Finance, Inc., a wholly owned subsidiary of First Niagara Bank, N.A.		10/23/2018	National Banking Association:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	R.L.E. Corp.	
Street Address:	1301 Broad Street	
City:	Utica	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	13501	
Entity Type:	Corporation: NEW YORK	
Name:	1501 Broad Street Corp.	
Name: Street Address:	1501 Broad Street Corp. 1301 Broad Street	
	·	
Street Address:	1301 Broad Street	
Street Address: City:	1301 Broad Street Utica	
Street Address: City: State/Country:	1301 Broad Street Utica NEW YORK	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property TypeNumberWord MarkRegistration Number:2000740CORARegistration Number:2002352CORARegistration Number:2058608CASA BRANDRegistration Number:3859176CASALERegistration Number:4514835CASALERegistration Number:4206391CASALE	PROPERTY NUMBERS Total. 9				
Registration Number:2002352CORARegistration Number:2058608CASA BRANDRegistration Number:3859176CASALERegistration Number:4514835CASALE	Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:2058608CASA BRANDRegistration Number:3859176CASALERegistration Number:4514835CASALE	Registration Number:	2000740	CORA		
Registration Number: 3859176 CASALE Registration Number: 4514835 CASALE	Registration Number:	2002352	CORA		
Registration Number: 4514835 CASALE	Registration Number:	2058608	CASA BRAND		
	Registration Number:	3859176	CASALE		
Registration Number: 4206391 CASALE	Registration Number:	4514835	CASALE		
	Registration Number:	4206391	CASALE		
Registration Number:2934180CASALE	Registration Number:	2934180	CASALE		
Registration Number: 4086073 PERFETTA MEATS	Registration Number:	4086073	PERFETTA MEATS		
Registration Number: 4086074 PERFETTA PERFETTA MEATS	Registration Number:	4086074	PERFETTA PERFETTA MEATS		

TRADEMARK REEL: 006525 FRAME: 0848

900471915

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 5089836399

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 508-791-8500

Email: trademarks@mirickoconnell.com

Correspondent Name: David E. Surprenant
Address Line 1: 100 Front Street
Address Line 2: Mirick O'Connell

Address Line 4: Worcester, MASSACHUSETTS 01608

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	David E. Surprenant
SIGNATURE:	/David E. Surprenant/
DATE SIGNED:	10/30/2018

Total Attachments: 4

source=Termination of Security Agreement#page1.tif source=Termination of Security Agreement#page2.tif source=Termination of Security Agreement#page3.tif source=Termination of Security Agreement#page4.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 006525 FRAME: 0849

TERMINATION OF PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TERMINATION OF PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (the "Termination Agreement") is effective as of och ber 23, 2018, and made by and among KeyBank National Association (as successor by merger to First Niagara Commercial Finance, Inc., a wholly owned subsidiary of First Niagara Bank, N.A.), a national banking association (the "Lender"), and R.L.E. Corp., a New York corporation ("RLE") and 1501 Broad Street Corp., a New York corporation ("1501 Broad," and together with RLE, the "Borrowers").

WHEREAS, the Borrowers executed and delivered to the Lender a Patent and Trademark Security Agreement ("Security Agreement"), dated as of September 3, 2014, with reference made to that certain Credit and Security Agreement, dated as of September 3, 2014, among the Borrowers and the Lender (as amended from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"); capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Security Agreement and Credit Agreement;

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 4, 2014 at Reel/Frame Number 5356/0968;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Security Agreement, each Borrower granted to the Lender as security for the Obligations a continuing security interest in all of such Borrower's right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks (herein, the "Intellectual Property Collateral");

WHEREAS, all the Obligations due and owing under the Security Agreement have been paid in full and no outstanding Obligations remain due and owing; and

WHEREAS, the Lender intends to release and terminate the entirety of its security interest in and to the Intellectual Property Collateral and terminate the Credit Agreement and the Security Agreement.

For good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Lender hereby:

- a) releases, without recourse, its security interest in all of the right, title, and interest of the Borrowers in and to the Intellectual Property Collateral, including the trademarks listed on <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto;
- b) to the extent the Lender shall be deemed to have any right, title or interest in or to the Intellectual Property Collateral, retransfers and reassigns to the Borrowers, without recourse, representation or warranty, all of such right, title, and interest therein;
- c) terminates the Credit Agreement and the Security Agreement; and
- d) authorizes the Borrowers to record this Termination Agreement with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

Client Matter/24074/00012/A5713167.DOCX

TRADEMARK REEL: 006525 FRAME: 0850 This Termination Agreement shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

[Signature Page Follows]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Termination Agreement to be duly executed as of the date first written above.

(as successor by merger to First Niagara Commercial Finance, Inc., a wholly owned subsidiary of First Niagara Bank, N.A.), as Lender

By:

Name:

Soe By Carry

KeyBank National Association

EXHIBIT A

Trademarks

Owner	Country	Mark	Application/ Registration No.	App/Reg Date
R.L.E. Corp.	United States	Cora	2,000,740	9/17/96
R.L.E. Corp.	United States	Cora Design	2,002,352	9/24/96
R.L.E. Corp.	United States	Casa Brand and Design	2,058,608	5/6/97
R.L.E. Corp.	United States	Casale	3,859,176	10/12/10
R.L.E. Corp.	United States	Casale	4,514,835	4/15/14
R.L.E. Corp.	United States	Casale	4,206,391	9/11/12
R.L.E. Corp.	United States	Casale	2,934,180	3/15/05
R.L.E. Corp.	United States	Perfetta Meats	4,086,073	1/17/12
R.L.E. Corp.	United States	Perfetta Meats (with chef design)	4,086,074	1/17/12

Client Matter/24074/00012/A5713167.DOCX

RECORDED: 10/30/2018

TRADEMARK REEL: 006525 FRAME: 0853